
 

 
i 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
PUBLIC SERVICE PLAZA 
CIVIC CENTRE ROAD 
HAVANT 
HAMPSHIRE P09 2AX 
 

Telephone: 023 9247 4174 
Fax: 023 9248 0263 
Website: www.havant.gov.uk 
 

 

 

 

GOVERNANCE, AUDIT AND FINANCE BOARD AGENDA 
 

Membership:      Councillor Briggs (Chairman) 
 
Councillors Branson, Crellin, Keast, Kennett, Hart, Patel, Mrs Shimbart, Thomas and 
Carpenter 
 

 

Meeting: Governance, Audit and Finance Board 

Date: Wednesday 29 July 2020 

Time: 5.45 pm 

Venue: Remote Meeting - Via Skype for Business 

 
The business to be transacted is set out below:  
 
David Brown 
Monitoring Officer 
 
21 July 2020 
 
Contact Officer: Mark Gregory 023 92446232 
 Email:  mark.gregory@havant.gov.uk 
 

  Page 

1  Apologies   
 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 
 

 

2  Declarations of Interest   
 

 

Internal Auditors 
 

 

3  The Internal Audit Plan 2020-21   
 

1 - 12 

4  The Internal Annual Audit Report and Opinion 2019-20   
 

13 - 30 

5  The Internal Audit Charter 2020-21   
 

31 - 42 

http://www.easthants.gov.uk/


 

 
ii 

 
External Auditors 
 

 

6  Annual Audit Results Report 2018/19   
 

43 - 104 

Governance 
 

 

7  2018/19 Accounts   
 

105 - 216 

8  Limited Assurance Audit Reports 2019-20: Review and 
Suggestions for Improvement   
 

217 - 222 

9  Accounting Policies for 2019/20   
 

223 - 244 

10  Draft Annual Governance Statement 2019-20   
 

245 - 268 

 



 

 
iii 

 GENERAL INFORMATION 
 

 IF YOU WOULD LIKE A VERSION OF THIS AGENDA, OR 
ANY OF ITS REPORTS, IN LARGE PRINT, BRAILLE, 
AUDIO OR IN ANOTHER LANGUAGE PLEASE CONTACT 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES ON 023 9244 6231 
 

GENERAL INFORMATION 
 
IF YOU WOULD LIKE A VERSION OF THIS AGENDA IN LARGE PRINT, 
BRAILLE, AUDIO OR IN ANOTHER LANGUAGE PLEASE CONTACT 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES ON 023 92 446 231 
 
Internet 
 
This agenda and its accompanying reports can also be found on the Havant 
Borough Council website: www.havant.gov.uk.  Would you please note that 
committee rep
[...]
AL INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT AND OPINION 2019-20 
Deputy Head of the Southern Internal Audit Partnership  

 

 
FOR DECISION  
 
Key Decision: No  

 

 
1.0 Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 The purpose of this paper is to provide the Governance, Audit and Finance 

Board with the Chief Internal Auditor’s opinion on the adequacy and 
effectiveness of the Council’s framework of risk management, internal control 
and governance for the year ending 31 March 2020. 

 
2.0 Recommendation 

 
2.1 That the Governance, Audit and Finance Board note the Chief Internal 

Auditor’s annual report and opinion for 2019-20, attached as Appendix 1.  
 
3.0 Summary  
 
3.1 In accordance with proper internal audit practices, the Chief Internal Auditor is 

required to provide a written report reviewing the effectiveness of the system 
of internal control to inform the production of the Annual Governance 
Statement. 
 

3.2 The Annual Report for 2019-20 (attached at Appendix 1) provides the Chief 
Internal Auditor’s opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness the Council’s 
framework of risk management, control and governance processes and 
summarises audit work from which that opinion is derived for the year ending 
31 March 2020. 
 

3.3 The Governance, Audit and Finance Board’s attention is drawn to the 
following points: 

o Internal audit was compliant with the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards during 2019-20; 

o The Council’s framework of governance, risk management and 
management control is considered to be ‘Adequate’ and audit testing has 
demonstrated controls to be working in practice; and 

o Where internal audit work identified areas where management controls 
could be improved or where systems and laid down procedures were not 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



 

 

fully followed, appropriate corrective actions and a timescale for 
improvement were agreed with the responsible managers. 

 
4.0 Implications  

 
4.1 Resources: 

Internal Audit is provided through the Southern Intern
[...]
t there are no major 
weaknesses in the processes reviewed.  In assessing the level of assurance to be given, I have based my opinion on: 
 

 written reports on all internal audit work completed during the course of the year (assurance & consultancy); 
 results of any follow up exercises undertaken in respect of previous years’ internal audit work; 
 the results of work of other review bodies where appropriate; 

 the extent of resources available to deliver the internal audit work; 
 the quality and performance of the internal audit service and the extent of compliance with the Standards; and  

 the proportion of the Council’s audit need that has been covered within the period. 
 

Annual Internal Audit Opinion 2019-20 
“I am satisfied that sufficient assurance work has been carried out to allow me to form a reasonable conclusion on the adequacy and 
effectiveness of Havant Borough Council’s internal control environment.   
 

In my opinion, Havant Borough Council’s framework of governance, risk management and control is ‘Adequate’ and audit testing has 
demonstrated controls to be working in practice.  
 

Where weaknesses have been identified through internal audit review, we have worked with management to agree appropriate corrective 
actions and a timescale for improvement.” 

  

P
age 19



Havant Borough Council - Annual Report 2019-20 
 

Page 6                                                                                           

4. Internal Audit Coverage and Output  
 

The annual internal audit plan was prepared to take account of the characteristics and relative risks of the Council’s activities and to support the 
preparation of the Annual Governance Statement. 

                                                                        
 

 

Work has been planned and performed so as to 
obtain sufficient information and explanation 
considered necessary in order to provide 
evidence to give reasonable assurance that the 
internal control system 
[...]
material errors 
or weaknesses were found; 
Adequate - While there is a basically sound system, there are 
weaknesses, which put some of the system objectives at risk, 
and/or there is evidence that the level of non-compliance with 
some of the controls may put some of the system objectives at risk;  
Limited - Weaknesses in the system of controls are such as to put 
the system objectives at risk, and/or the level of non-compliance 
puts the system objectives at risk; or 
No - Control is generally weak, leaving the system open to 
significant error or abuse, and/or significant non-compliance with 
basic controls leaves the system open to error or abuse. 

 

*2 reviews did not culminate in an audit opinion as they relate to work conducted in respect of the National Fraud Initiative and completion of the CIPFA Fraud Survey.    

A list of the 2019-20 assurance reviews undertaken and their respective opinions is provided in Annex 1.  

2

10 (1 draft report)

7 (1 draft report)

1

0 2 4 6 8 10 12

Substantial Assurance

Adequate Assurance

Limited Assurance

No Assurance

P
age 21



Havant Borough Council - Annual Report 2019-20 
 

Page 8                                                                                           

5. Key Observations 
 
We are pleased to report that despite the significant impact and subsequent challenges posed by the coronavirus pandemic, both to the way 
we work and the delivery of Council services, this has not inhibited our ability to provide an opinion on the Council’s framework of risk 
management, governance and control for 2019-20.  Our coverage of Information Technology is the only area during the year that has been 
significantly impacted due to the requested scheduling of three reviews and subsequent impact of COVID-19 with officer availability.   

Internal Audit work found there to be a generally sound control environment in place across the majority of review areas during the year, 
which were found to be working effectively to support the delivery of corporate priorities.  However, one review concluded with a ‘No 
Assurance’ and seven reviews concluded with ‘Limited Assurance’ Opinions as summarised for each audit below.  A number of the key 
observations throughout the year relate to services that have a shared responsibility for delivery through arrangements set up as part of the 
Six Council Partnership.  Recurring themes highlight a lack of clarity, accountability, available management information, and poor 
communication as key contributors to weakening the framework of governance, risk and control.  Where weaknesses have been identified 
through internal audit review, we have worked with management to agree appropriate corrective actions and a timescale for improvement. 

Treasury Management – No Assurance Opinion.  A Treasury Management Strategy was in place, in line with statutory requirements and was 
formally approved by Council on 21st February 2019.  The Strategy was in line with corporate strategic aims and the medium-term financial 
plan; included a range of prudential indicators for Capital and Treasury Management and documented the Council’s risk appetite including 
cash limits. However, the review found no investments had taken place, therefore interest rate opportunities were not being evaluated and 
utilised in line with the strategy.  All cash, excess to the general account, was held within a single institution’s call account thereby exposing the 
Council to additional risk should the institution fail.  It was not evident whether ongoing due diligence of the approved counterparties had 
taken place. The strategy stated that advice on credit worthiness of counterparties would be obtained from Capita’s advisors however they did 
not appear to be used.  Management information was not being produced in line with the service delivery plan with Capita, including mid-year 
and end of year outturn reports, which are a statutory requirement.  
 
Human Resources – Limit
[...]
ief 
Internal Auditor.  The Chief Internal Auditor manages and controls all investigations and will 
ensure that investigators are fully trained in carrying out their responsibilities.  

Where there is evidence that Council staff are committing fraud, internal audit will liaise with 
Human Resources and the department concerned.  The decision on whether to invoke 
criminal proceedings will be made by the Chief Internal Auditor in conjunction with the 
Monitoring Officer. 

The monitoring of the Council’s Anti-Fraud Strategy will be the responsibility of the Chief 
Internal Auditor, as part of the monitoring of the annual internal audit plan. 

Internal audit also facilitate the Council’s participation in the National Fraud Initiative (NFI) in 
which data from the Council’s main systems are matched with data supplied from other 
Local Authorities and external agencies to detect potential fraudulent activity.  

Page 37



 
Reporting 
 
Chief Internal Auditor’s Annual Report and Opinion 
 
The Chief Internal Auditor shall deliver an annual internal audit opinion and report that can 
be used by the organisation to inform its governance statement. 
 
The annual internal audit report and opinion will conclude on the overall adequacy and 
effectiveness of the organisation’s framework of governance, risk management and control. 
 
The annual report will incorporate as a minimum: 
 

o The opinion; 
o A summary of the work that supports the opinion; and 
o A statement on conformance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards and the 

results of the quality assurance and improvement programme. 
 

Senior Management 
 
As those responsible for the leadership and direction of the Council it is imperative that the 
Executive Board are engaged in: 
 

o approving the internal audit charter (minimum annually); 
o approving the risk based internal audit plan; 
o receiving communications from the Chief Internal Auditor on the internal audit 

activity’s performance relative
[...]
 prevention controls and detection processes. Internal audit’s role 
in this respect is outlined in the Council’s Anti Fraud and Anti Corruption Strategy. 

 
o Advisory / Consultancy services: in which advice can be provided, either through 

formal review and reporting or more informally through discussion or briefing, on the 
framework of internal control, risk management and governance. It should be noted that 
it would not be appropriate for an auditor to become involved in establishing or 
implementing controls or to assume any operational responsibilities and that any 
advisory work undertaken must not prejudice the scope, objectivity and quality of future 
audit work. 

 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

NON-EXEMPT 

               

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL  

 
Governance, Audit & Finance Board 29th July 2020 

 
ANNUAL AUDIT RESULTS REPORT 2018/19 
 
FOR NOTING 
 

Portfolio: Finance, Cllr Mark Inkster 
 
Head of Service: Lydia Morrison, Director for Corporate Services and 
S151 Officer 
 
Key Decision: No 
 

 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report  
 

1.1 This report is submitted to the Governance, Audit and Finance Board to 
present the Audit Results Report for the year ending 31 March 2019. 

 
2.0 Recommendation  
 
2.1 Governance, Audit & Finance Board is recommended to note the report. 

 
3 Executive Summary  

 
3.1 The Audit Results Report presents the outcome of the Audit of the 

Statement of Accounts and the Value for Money conclusion for the 
financial year ending 31 March 2019.  

 
4 Additional Budgetary Implications  

 
4.1 None. 
 
5 Background and relationship to the Corporate Strategy and 

Directorate Business Plan/s 
 

5.1 It is a legal requirement that the Council has an external auditor in place. 
Our external auditor is Ernst & Young who audits the annual accounts. 
 

5.2 In April 2019 the Governance, Audit and Finance Board approved the 
scope and approach for the audit of the financial statement. The draft audit 
r
[...]
our advisors for specific advice.

ey.com

P
age 103



T
his page is intentionally left blank



NON EXEMPT 
 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 

Governance Audit and Finance Board Committee 29 July 2020 
 

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2018/19 AND LETTER OF 
REPRESENTATION – HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
Chief Finance Officer 

FOR DECISION  

Cabinet: Finance Cllr Inkster 
 

Key Decision: No 
 
 

 
 

1.0 Purpose of Report 
 

1.1. To present the audited Statement of Accounts 2018/19 for approval 
and signing. 

 
1.2. To present the Council’s Letter of Representation for approval and 

signing. 
 

2.0 Recommendation 
 

2.1. That the Board agree the Statement of Accounts for 2018/19, that 
the Chairman certifies the approval by signing the relevant page of 
the accounts and the s151 Officer certify the approval of the 
Accounts by signing the relevant pages of the Accounts 

 
2.2. That the Board agree the Letter of Representation, and the 

Chairman of the Committee and s151 Officer sign the letter. 
 

3.0 Executive Summary 
 

3.1. The Council is required to approve the audited Statement of Accounts 
for the financial year ending 31st March 2019. 

 
3.2. The Council is also required to respond formally to the Audit Results 

Report as issued by the external auditors, this response is provided 
within the Letter of Representation. 

Page 105

Agenda Item 7



4.0 Additional Budgetary Implications 
 

4.1. None 
 

5.0 Background 
 

5.1. The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require the Chief Finance 
Officer to first sign the accounts no later than 31st May and certify 
that they present a true and fair view of the financial position of the 
Council at the end of the year to which it relates and its income and 
expenditure for that year. The Chief Finance Officer is required to 
recertify the presentation of the accounts for approval by the 
Governance, Audit and Finance Board. 
 

5.2. The accounts have been audited by Ernst & Young and their 
conclusions have been 
[...]
ndemic. 

 
Pensions Valuation Estimate 
 
1. We believe that the measurement processes, including related assumptions and 

models, used to determine the accounting estimates have been consistently applied 
and is appropriate in the context of CIPFA LASAAC Code of Practice of Local Authority 
Accounting in the United Kingdom 2018/19. 

2. We confirm that the significant assumptions used in making the estimate of pensions 
valuation appropriately reflect our intent and ability to carry out providing services on 
behalf of the entity. 

3. We confirm that the disclosures made in the consolidated and Council financial 
statements with respect to the accounting estimates are complete, including the effects 
of the COVID-19 pandemic and made in accordance with CIPFA LASAAC Code of 
Practice of Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 2018/19. 

4. We confirm that no adjustments are required to the accounting estimate and 
disclosures in the consolidated and Council financial statements due to subsequent 
events, including due to the COVID-19 pandemic. 

 
O. Retirement benefits 
 
1. On the basis of the process established by us and having made appropriate enquiries, 

we are satisfied that the actuarial assumptions underlying the scheme liabilities are 
consistent with our knowledge of the business. All significant retirement benefits and all 
settlements and curtailments have been identified and properly accounted for. 

 
Yours faithfully, 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Lydia Morrison – Chief Financial Officer (s151 Officer) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor A Briggs – Chair of the Governance, Audit and Finance Board. 
 

Page 216



 

 

NON-EXEMPT 

               

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL  

 
Governance, Audit & Finance Board 29th July 2020 

 
LIMITED ASSURANCE AUDIT REPORTS 2019-20: REVIEW AND 
SUGGESTIONS FOR IMPROVEMENT 
Corporate Governance Board  
 
FOR NOTING 
 

Portfolio: Finance, Cllr Mark Inkster 
 
Head of Service: Lydia Morrison, Director for Corporate Services and 
S151 Officer 
 
Key Decision: No 
 

 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report  
 

1.1 This report is submitted to Governance, Audit & Finance Board for noting, 
alongside the end of year internal audit report for 2019-20 prepared by the 
Southern Internal Audit Partnership. 

  
1.2 This report is submitted on behalf of Corporate Governance Board and 

Executive Board, who have reviewed the audit reports carried out in 2019-
20 which received a rating of limited or no assurance, in order to establish 
the necessary course of action to ensure continuous improvement in 
governance. 

 
2.0 Recommendation  
 
2.1 Governance, Audit & Finance Board is recommended to note the findings 

and common themes of the limited assurance audits carried out in 2019-
20, as summarised in this report. 

 
2.2  Governance, Audit & Finance Board is recommended to note the new 

procedure as recommended at option 2 paragraph 6.2 for resolving audit 
reports with limited or no assurance, which focuses on ensuring clear 
accountability and communicating the consequences of inaction to those 
involved in the internal audit process.  

 
3 Executive Summary  

 

Page 217

Agenda Item 8



 

 

3.1 Internal audit, as an important part of the governance framework of both 
Councils, is overseen by Corporate Governance Board, which provides 
assurance to Executive Board.  
 

3.2 During 2019-20, several audit reports have been given a rating of limited 
or no assurance. These reports share common themes of poor or 
inadequate record keeping, limited understanding of budgetary matters 
(e.g. reconciliation), and the absence of the necessary written policies and 
procedures; the findings are detailed further in Section 5 of this report. 
 

3.3 It is the view of Corporate Governance Board that this number of reports 
with limited or no assurance is concerning and that action should be taken 
to ensure that the weaknesses identified by internal audit are resolved and 
that the internal audit function continues t
[...]
 may require a more formal consultation to 
take place and potentially a review/renegotiation of the internal audit 
service provided. 
 

11 Communication 
 

11.1 Communication is to be improved around the purpose and function of 
internal audit, the responsibilities of Heads of Service to resolve 
management actions, and the procedure for limited assurance reports – 
exact details to be finalised following agreement with internal audit on how 
to proceed. 

 
12 Appendices: None 

 
13 Background Papers: Internal Audit Annual Opinion Audit Committee 

papers 29th July 2020 
 
Agreed and signed off by: 
 
Monitoring Officer: David Brown 8/6/20 
S151 Officer: 10/7/20 
 
Contact Officer: Georgie Thurlby 
Job Title: Project Officer (Governance)   
Telephone: 01730 234054  
E-Mail: georgie.thurlby@havant.gov.uk 
 

Page 222



 

 

NON EXEMPT 
 

                

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
GOVERNANCE, AUDIT & FINANCE BOARD 29 July 2020 

 
STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS: ACCOUNTING POLICIES 2019/20 
 
  
FOR DECISION  
 
Cabinet Lead: Finance Cllr Inkster  
 
Head of Service: Head of Finance 
 
Key Decision: No 

 

 
1.0 Purpose of Report  
 
1.1. This report presents the Accounting Policies that will be used in the 

preparation of the 2019/20 Statement of Accounts and summarises the 
changes from 2018/19 introduced as a result of the amendments to the Code 
of Practice on Local Authority Accounting 2019/20 (the Code) or as part of 
the Council’s annual review process. 
 

1.2. The report also explains the requirement to include notes on the critical 
judgements used in the production of the Statement of Accounts which have 
been presented alongside the Accounting Policies in line with best practice. 

 
2.0 Recommendation  
 
2.1. Governance, Audit & Finance Board: 
 

a) Approves the proposed Accounting Policies to be adopted in 
completing the 2019/20 Statement of Accounts  

 
b) Note the critical judgements 

 
3.0 Executive Summary  

 
Accounting Policies 

 
3.1. T
[...]
e Council, assurance that the financial 
position of the Council is robust and confidence that the public funds 
entrusted to the Council have been accounted for appropriately. 
 

5.2 In addition, the Statement of Accounts provide a full narrative statement 
structured to include: 
 

a. Performance against the Corporate Strategy 
b. Overall financial position 
c. Key facts about Havant Borough Council 
d. Financial performance and capital summary 
e. Medium Term Financial Strategy 
f. Explanation of Core Statements 
g. The Council’s responsibilities and certification of Accounts 

 
5.3 The Council restructured its directorates during 2019/20 and therefore the 

presentation of the Statement of Accounts for 2019/20 has been changed to 
reflect the new structure. The 2018/19 accounts have been re-stated to reflect 
those changes. 

 
6.0 Options considered and reasons for the recommendation 

 

Page 224



 

 

6.1. It is recommended (in line with best practice) by the Council’s external 
auditors that the proposed accounting policies to be used to prepare the 
Council’s 2019/20 Statement of Accounts are approved by the Council’s 
audit committee (Governance, Audit & Finance Board) before the accounting 
statements are prepared.  
 

Future events 
 
6.2. National issues as highlighted below may have a bearing on the preparation 

of the accounts: 
 

a) There is a high degree of uncertainty in respect of future levels of 
funding for local government. The current four year settlement gave 
certainty until 2019/20 and due to political events 2019/20 funding was 
rolled forward for 2020/21. The outcome of the Fair Funding Review and 
review of business rate retention is as yet unknown. In addition, auditors 
will continue to examine the going concern principle if levels of funding 
continue to decrease together will all major economic assumptions that 
form the basis of the statement of accounts 
 

b) The financial impact of the United Kingdom leaving the Europea
[...]
s made judgements on whether its contractual arrangements 
contain embedded leases (i.e. arrangements that are not legally leases but take the form of payments in return 
for the use of specific assets).  
 
Providing for potential liabilities – the Council has made judgements about the likelihood of pending liabilities 
and whether a provision should be made or whether there is a contingent liability. The judgements are based on 
the degree of certainty around the results of pending legal actions.  
 
Production of group accounts – the Council has an interest in another entity, Portchester Crematorium Joint 
Committee, which manages the operations of Portchester Crematorium. The accounts of this entity have not 
been consolidated into the financial statements of the Council since grouping the accounts would not materially 
change the reported figures in the Statement of Accounts. 
 

Page 243



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

NON EXEMPT  
                

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
GOVERNANCE, AUDIT AND FINANCE BOARD 29 JULY 2020 

 
ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2019-20: DRAFT 
  

 
FOR INFORMATION 
 
Portfolio: Governance, Cllr Inkster 
 
Chief Finance Officer: Lydia Morrison 
 
Key Decision: No 

 

 
1.0 Purpose of Report  
 
1.1 Good business practice is to ensure robust policies and systems are in 

place and that annual reviews of governance arrangements take place. 
This report is submitted to the Governance, Audit and Finance Board 
for information on the draft of the Annual Governance Statement 2019-
20. 
 

2.0 Recommendation  
 
2.1  Governance, Audit and Finance Board is recommended to note the 

draft copy of the Annual Governance Statement 2019-20 at Appendix A 
and provide any comments for editing before the final version is 
brought to Governance, Audit and Finance Board for approval. 

 
3.0 Executive Summary  
 
3.1  The CIPFA/SOLACE framework ‘Delivering Good Governance in Local 

Government’ urges local authorities to review the
[...]
eration of Committees 
 Awareness of staff Code of Conduct 
 Using evidence-based insight in decision making 

Areas that scored poorly in the questionnaire will be targeted with a programme of improvements throughout 2020-21. 
Responsibilities of 
Chief Finance Officer 
(s151) 

 The Chief Finance Officer is the Responsible Financial Officer and is a member of the Executive Board, reporting directly 
to the Chief Executive. They are responsible for delivering and overseeing the financial management arrangements of the 
Council. Havant Borough Council shares a Chief Finance Officer with East Hampshire District Council.  

 They are also responsible for ensuring alignment with the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting for 2019-20. 
Havant Borough Council’s financial management arrangements conform to the governance requirements of the CIPFA 
Statement on the Role of the CFO in Local Government (2016). 

Internal audit  The Council’s internal audit programme is provided by the Southern Internal Audit Partnership which is hosted by 
Hampshire County Council. An audit plan, based on a full risk evaluation, is approved annually.  

 Progress against the audit plan is reported quarterly to the Governance, Audit & Finance Board. Any outstanding high risk 
actions are addressed as a matter of priority. 

 Internal audit attend Corporate Governance Board every quarter to provide an update on progress of management 
actions. Any outstanding actions are reported to Executive Board to ensure that these are escalated where necessary and 
completed within a reasonable timescale. 

 The Southern Internal Audit Partnership delivered 25 review areas over the course of the year ending 31 March 2020 
including all carry forward reviews.  The Chief Internal Auditor’s opinion of Havant Borough Council’s framework of 

P
age 260



 Annual Governance Statement 2019-20 

13 
 

governance, risk management and management control is ‘adequate’ and audit testing has demonstrated con
[...]
s, in financial terms, the performance of the Council for the year indicated. It is a 

statutory publication produced in accordance with legislative requirements and the Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom. 

 

 

P
age 268


	Agenda
	3 The Internal Audit Plan 2020-21
	Appendix 1 - Internal Audit Plan 2020-21

	4 The Internal Annual Audit Report and Opinion 2019-20
	Appendix 1 - Internal Audit Annual Report and Opnion 2019-20

	5 The Internal Audit Charter 2020-21
	Appendix 1 - INternal Audit Charter 2020-21

	6 Annual Audit Results Report 2018/19
	Appendix -  Audit Results Report

	7 2018/19 Accounts
	Appendix A - Statement of Accounts
	Appendxi B - Letter of Representation

	8 Limited Assurance Audit Reports 2019-20: Review and Suggestions for Improvement
	9 Accounting Policies for 2019/20
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	10 Draft Annual Governance Statement 2019-20
	Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


  1 
Governance, Audit and Finance Board (20/06/2018 - 01/02/2021) 

29 July 2020 
 
 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
At a meeting of the Governance, Audit and Finance Board (20/06/2018 - 01/02/2021) 
held on 29 July 2020 
 
Present  
 
Councillor Briggs (Chairman) 
 
Councillors  Branson, Crellin and Kennett 
 
 
1 Apologies  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
  

2 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interests relating to matters on the agenda. 
 

3 Annual Audit Results Report 2018/19  
 
The Committee considered the External Audit Results Report for 2018/19 
presented by Ernst and Young LLP. Mr Suter and Mr Jones of Ernst and Young 
LLP joined the meeting for the debate on this item and answered members’ 
questions in connection with the report. 
  
The Audit Results Report summarised the findings from the 2018/19 audit.  
  
RESOLVED that the External Audit Results Report 2018/19 be noted.  
 

4 2018/19 Accounts  
 
The Board received the Statement of Accounts and Letter of Representation for 
2018/19.  
  
The Statement of Accounts detailed the Council’s financial position against budgets in 
2018/19, including core financial statements and supporting information, while also 
outlining arrangements for 2018/19 onwards. The Letter of Representation set out the 
Council’s response to the external auditors and explanation of the unadjusted audit 
difference. 
  
RESOLVED that; 
  
a            the Statement of Accounts for 2018/19 be approved and the Chairman be 

authorised to certify the approval by signing the relevant page of the accounts 
and the s151 Officer be authorised to certify the approval of the Accounts by 
signing the relevant pages of the Accounts; and 

  
b            subject to the addition of the schedule set out on pages 71 and 72 of the 

Agenda, the Letter of Representation be approved and the Chairman of the 
Board and the s151 Officer be authorised to sign the letter. 



  2 
Governance, Audit and Finance Board (20/06/2018 - 01/02/2021) 

29 July 2020 
 
 
 

5 The Internal Annual Audit Report and Opinion 2019-20  
 
The Committee considered a report presented by Antony Harvey of the 
Southern Internal Audit Partnership, who joined the meeting for the debate on 
this item and answered members’ questions in connection with the report. 
  
The report provided the Committee with the Chief Internal Auditor’s opinion on 
the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s framework of 
governance, risk management and control for the year ending 31 March 2020.  
  
RESOLVED that the Annual Internal Audit Report and Opinion for 2019/20 from 
the Southern Internal Audit Partnership be approved. 
 

6 Limited Assurance Audit Reports 2019-20: Review and Suggestions for 
Improvement  
 
The Board received a report outlining the findings and common themes of the limited 
assurance or no assurance audits carried out in 2019/20 and the action that could be 
taken to resolve these audits.  
  
RESOLVED that: 
  
a            the findings and common themes of the limited assurance audits carried out in 

201920, as summarised in the submitted report be noted; and  
  
b            the new procedure as recommended at option 2 of paragraph 6.2 of the 

submitted report for resolving audit reports with limited or no assurance be 
noted.   

  
  
 

7 The Internal Audit Plan 2020-21  
 
The Committee considered the Internal Audit Plan 2020-2021, as presented by 
Antony Harvey of the Southern Internal Audit Partnership. 
  
The Annual Report for 2019-20 provided the Chief Internal Auditor’s opinion on 
the adequacy and effectiveness the Council’s framework of risk management, 
control and governance processes and summarised audit work from which that 
opinion is derived for the year ending 31 March 2020.  
  
The Governance, Audit and Finance Board’s attention was drawn to the 
following points:  
  
a            internal audit was compliant with the Public Sector Internal Audit 

Standards during 2019-20;  
  
b            the Council’s framework of governance, risk management and 

management control is considered to be ‘Adequate’ and audit testing 
has demonstrated controls to be working in practice; and  

  



  3 
Governance, Audit and Finance Board (20/06/2018 - 01/02/2021) 

29 July 2020 
 
 
c            where internal audit work identified areas where management controls 

could be improved or where systems and laid down procedures were 
not fully followed, appropriate corrective actions and a timescale for 
improvement were agreed with the responsible managers. 

  
RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Plan 2020-21 as submitted be approved.  
  
 

8 The Internal Audit Charter 2020-21  
 
The Board considered the Internal Audit Charter 202-21, as presented by 
Antony Harvey of the Southern Internal Audit Partnership. 
  
The Internal Audit Charter formally defined the purpose, authority and 
responsibilities for internal audit activity. 
  
RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Charter 2020-21 be approved.  
  
 

9 Accounting Policies for 2019/20  
 
The Board considered a report setting out the report the Accounting Policies that 
would be used in the preparation of the 2019/20 Statement of Accounts and 
summarised the changes from 2018/19 introduced as a result of the amendments to 
the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting 2019/20 (the Code) or as part of 
the Council’s annual review process. 
  
The report also explained the requirement to include notes on the critical judgements 
used in the production of the Statement of Accounts which have been presented 
alongside the Accounting Policies in line with best practice. 
  
RESOLVED that 
  
a            the proposed Accounting Policies as set out in the submitted report be 

adopted in completing the 2019/20 Statement of Accounts; and  
  

b            the critical judgements set oiut in the submitted report be noted 
  
 

10 Draft Annual Governance Statement 2019-20  
 
The Board considered the draft of the Annual Governance Statement 2019-20. 
  
RESOLVED that the draft copy of the Annual Governance Statement 2019-20 as set 
out in Appendix A of the submitted report be noted. 
  
  
 

 
The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and concluded at 6.50 pm 

 
 
 



  4 
Governance, Audit and Finance Board (20/06/2018 - 01/02/2021) 

29 July 2020 
 
 

 
…………………………… 

 
Chairman 


